Council	Date	October 13, 2008
Communication Office of the City Manager	Submitted b	

AGENDA HEADING:

Authorizing Public Works Director to execute an agreement with the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers for the repair of Federal Flood Control Work and related repairs.

SYNOPSIS:

Recommend designating signatory authority for a Cooperation Agreement with the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, for repair work under Federal Public Law 84-99 for necessary repairs on the federal levee system at SE 4th and Shaw Street and at SE 7th and Railroad Avenue.

FISCAL IMPACT:

<u>Amount</u>: \$21,400

<u>Funding Source:</u> 2008-2009 Capital Improvements Program, Sanitary Sewer Improvements - Page 5, City-wide Sanitary Sewers, SAE054

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

The City of Des Moines incurred significant damage because of flooding in 2008. As provided by Public Law 84-99, the Corps of Engineers has the authority to repair the flood control project constructed by the Federal Government.

The Corps of Engineers has prepared construction documents for the repair to the City of Des Moines Flood Protection System. The Corps of Engineers and City of Des Moines staff has coordinated the development of the repairs to include both the levee repair and the related sewer work at two locations, to include the north side of the Des Moines River near SE 4th and SE 7th Streets.

The Cooperation Agreement commits the City of Des Moines to paying actual costs for additional design, construction and contract supervision and construction associated with the sanitary sewer repair. The Corps of Engineers has estimated the cost to the City to be \$21,400.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION(S): NONE

BOARD/COMMISSION ACTION(S): NONE

ANTICIPATED ACTIONS AND FUTURE COMMITMENTS: NONE

For more information on this and other agenda items, please call the City Clerk's Office at 515-283-4209 or visit the Clerk's Office on the second floor of City Hall, 400 Robert D Ray Drive. Council agendas are available to the public at the City Clerk's Office on Thursday afternoon preceding Monday's Council meeting. Citizens can also request to receive meeting notices and agendas by email by calling the Clerk's Office or sending their request via email to cityclerk@dmgov.org.